

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL
LEAGUE PLAYERS' CONCUSSION
INJURY LITIGATION

No. 2:12-md-02323-AB

MDL No. 2323

Hon. Anita B. Brody

Kevin Turner and Shawn Wooden,
*on behalf of themselves and
others similarly situated,*

Civ. Action No. 14-00029-AB

Plaintiffs,

v.

National Football League and
NFL Properties LLC,
successor-in-interest to
NFL Properties, Inc.,

Defendants.

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD CLASS COUNSELS'
PETITION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT
OF COSTS AND EXPENSES, ADOPTION OF A SET-ASIDE OF EACH
MONETARY AWARD AND DERIVATIVE CLAIMANT AWARD,
AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS	5
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
	A. Initiation of NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litigation and Formation of the MDL.....	8
	B. Early Proceedings in This Court.....	9
	C. Mediation	12
	D. Public Announcement of the Proposed Settlement and Further Negotiations.....	15
	E. Court Appointment of Special Master Perry Golkin	16
	F. Initial Preliminary Class Certification Motion and Decision	16
	G. Renegotiations and Preliminary Approval.....	17
	H. First Appeal and Multiple Briefings	19
	I. Fairness Hearing	21
	J. Post-Hearing Briefing and Court-Proposed Modifications to the Settlement	23
	K. Final Approval and Third Circuit Appeal.....	24
	L. Petitions for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i>	24
	M. Initial Settlement Implementation Efforts	25
	N. The Settlement Agreement and Fees	26
IV.	ARGUMENT	27
	A. Third Circuit Legal Standards for Fee Applications.....	27
	B. Analysis Under the Percentage of Recovery Method Supports the Requested Award.....	30
	1. The Size of the Fund and the Number of Persons Benefited.....	30

2.	Whether Members of the Class Have Raised Substantial Objections to the Settlement Terms or Fee Proposal	35
3.	The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved	36
4.	The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	38
5.	The Risk of Nonpayment	39
6.	The Amount of Time That Plaintiffs’ Counsel Devoted to the Case.....	42
7.	Fee Awards in Similar Cases	44
8.	The Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel Relative to the Efforts of Other Groups	47
9.	The Percentage Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement at the Time Counsel Was Retained	48
10.	The Settlement Agreement Contains Many Innovative Features	49
C.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Shows That the Fee Request Is Reasonable	52
1.	Plaintiffs’ Counsels’ Lodestar Is Eminently Reasonable.....	53
2.	The Requested Award Reflects a Suitable Multiplier.....	56
D.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably and Appropriately Incurred, and Are Adequately Documented.....	56
E.	The Five Percent Set-Aside Is Necessary to Support Effectuation and Administration of the Settlement	59
F.	Incentive Awards for Subclass Representatives	64
V.	CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. Liehtolier Inc.,
50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 57

Adelphia Communs. Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig., No. 03 MDL 1529,
2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)..... 47

Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.,
No. 07-4426, 2012 WL 6021103 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 44, 48

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 45, 47

Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck,
471 U.S. 202 (1985)..... 41

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 13, 14, 15

Armstrong v. NFL,
137 S. Ct. 607 (2016)..... 25, 26, 27

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M,
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 44

Briggs v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
No. 1:15-CV-10447, 2016 WL 7018566 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016) 65

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 69

Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Svcs, LLC,
275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 49, 55

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 30, 45, 58, 68

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
558 F. App'x 191 (3d Cir. 2014) 28

Duerson v. Nat'l Football League,
12-C-2513, 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012)..... 41

Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
 No. 10-3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012) 48, 49

Gilchrist v. NFL,
 137 S. Ct. 591 (2016)..... 25

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 30

Hadix v. Johnson,
 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) 65

Haught v. Summit Res., LLC,
 No. 1:15-cv-0069, 2016 WL 1301011 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2016)..... 48, 49

Hegab v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
 No. 11-1206, 2015 WL 1021130 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2015) 29, 39

In re Aetna Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) 49, 53

In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 40, 58

In re AT & T Corp.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 36, 48, 53

In re ATI Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-2541, 2003 WL 1962400 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003)..... 44

In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) 43, 44, 59

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practice & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 07-md-01871, 2012 WL 6923367 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 55, 60

In re Baycol Prods. Litig.,
 MDL 1431, 2002 WL 32155266 (D. Minn. June 14, 2002)..... 60

In re Cell Pathways Secs. Litig. II,
 No. 01-cv-1189, 2002 WL 31528573 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2002)..... 44

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 39

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 28

In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... 48

In re Corel Corp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 44

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 35

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
226 F.R.D. 498 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
553 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2008) 39, 40, 60

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 30, 47, 56, 60

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1203, 2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000)..... 37

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 58

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 43, 57, 58

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 44

In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
No. 92-3071, 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 1995)..... 45

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 29, 31

In re Ikon Offices Solutions Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... passim

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 49

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL-1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)..... passim

In re Mercedes Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
 No. 07-2720, 2011 WL 4020862 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011)..... 55

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)..... 56

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 47

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
 842 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2012)..... 8, 9

In re NFL,
 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 20, 22, 24

In re NFL,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... passim

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20,2010
 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012)..... 34

In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010
 No. 2179, 2016 WL 6215974 (E.D. La., 2016) 31

In re Plastic Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 94-CV-3564, 1995 WL 723175 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 1995)..... 68, 69

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig., No.,
 00-1884, 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) 47

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)..... 44

In re Protegen Sling and Vesica System Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 MDL 1387, 2002 WL 31834446 (D. Md. Apr. 12, 2002) 60

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... passim

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) 44

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 48

In re Rent-Way Secs. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 44

In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.,
 Nos. 93-3744, 96-2125, 1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998) 65

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 MDL No.,1348, 2002 WL 441342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2002) 60, 62, 63

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... passim

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 47

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 269 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 46

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 46

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006) 47

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) 54, 57

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
 No. 08-2177, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) 38, 54

In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,
 MDL 1396, 2002 WL 1774232 (D. Minn. Aug.1, 2002) 60

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 45

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. M 07-1827, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) 47

In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. C 07-05634 CRB, 2015 WL 4776946 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2015)..... 64

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.,
886 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1995) 54

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 304040 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 58

In re Viropharma Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 44, 55, 58

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) 45

In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 37

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 37

Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-5184, 2009 WL 411856 (D.N.J. Feb 17, 2009) 40

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 54

Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015)..... 28

King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon,
No. 06-cv-01797-MSP, 2015 WL 12843830 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015)..... 46, 69

Lanni v. New Jersey,
259 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 54

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997)..... 45

Louisiana Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
No. 03-CV-4372 DMC, 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 56

Lugus IP, LLC v. Volvo Car Corp., No.,
12-2906, 2015 WL 1399175 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2015) 56

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 55

McGee v. Continental Tire of N. Am.,
 No. 066234, 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009)..... 40

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
 No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) 36, 38, 39, 44

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 423 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011) 58

Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co.,
 No. 13-CV-4429 JAP, 2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014)..... 56

Moore v. GMAC Mortgage,
 No. 07-4296, 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014)..... 28, 55, 56

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 28

Ratner v. Bennett,
 No. 92-4701, 1996 WL 243645 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 1996)..... 45

Rodriguez v. Infinite Care, Inc.,
 No. 15-1824, 2016 WL 6804430 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2016) 65, 66, 67, 68

Schuler v. Meds Co.,
 No. 14-1149, 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 49

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 47

Stagi v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 38, 44

Stringer v. Nat’l Football League,
 474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 41

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 No. 04-2819 SRC, 2008 WL 8747721 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008) 56

Tavares v. S-L Distrib. Co.,
 13-cv-1313, 2016 WL 1732179 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016) 49

Tenuto v. Transworld Sys., Inc.,
 No. 99-4228, 2002 WL 188569 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2002)..... 65

Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidist. Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 47

Welch & Forbes, Inc. v. Cendant Corp.(In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.)
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... passim

Wellbutrin SR Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-5525,2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158833, (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011) 43,45 ,52

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 185..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 185(a) 41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53..... 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f) 20

Rule 23(e)..... 21

Rule 23(e)(2)..... 22

Other Authorities

Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 14.121 (rev. ed. 2016) 30

Litigating Mass Tort Cases § 7:35 (2010) 61

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 14:9 (4th Ed. 2002)..... 30, 61
